McDowell & Associates PC

@ & & @ & 6 2 @ @ ® ©@ & ©® @ @ ©

KATHERINE A. MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@med-law.com

August 21, 2006

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of Pacific Power & Light (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a General
Rate Increase in the Company’s Oregon Annua! Revenues
Docket No. UE 179

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and six copies of Joint
Testimony in Support of Stipulation. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this
proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

/Katherine A. McDowell

Enclosures
ccC: Setrvice List

Phone: 503.595.3922 = Fax; 503.595.3928 e www.mcd-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 e Portland, Oregon 97204



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 179

In the Matter of PACIFICORP (d/b/a
Pacific Power & Light) Request for a
General Rate Increase in the Company’s
Oregon Annual Revenues

- STAFF-PACIFICORP-CUB-ICNU-KROGER-CITY OF PORTLAND-KWUA-LEAGUE
JOINT TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION
WITNESSES: ED DURRENBERGER, PAUL WRIGLEY, BOB JENKS,

JAMES SELECKY, KEVIN HIGGINS, DAVID TOOZE,
ANDREA FOGUE and DONALD SCHOENBECK

August 2006




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Joint Parties/100

VDurrenberger, etal./1
WHO IS SPONSORING THIS TESTIMONY?
This testimony is jointly sponsored by PacifiCorp (or the “Company”), Staff of the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (“CUB"),
the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”), Fred Meyer Food Stores and
Quality Food Centers, Divisions of Kroger Co. (“Kroger™), the City of Portland, Klamath
Water Users Association (“KWUA?”), and League of Oregon Cities (“League”). In this
Joint Testimony, the parties are referred to collectively as the “Stipulation Parties” or
“Parties.” |
PLEASE STATE YOUR NAMES.
Ed Durrenberger, Paul Wrigley, Bob Jenks, James Selecky, Kevin Higgins, David
Tooze, Andrea Fogue, and Donald Schoenbeck. Mr. Durrenberger’s qualifications are
set forth at Staff/201; Mr. Wrigley’s qualifications are set forth in Exhibit PPL/900;
Mr. Jenks’ qualifications are set forth in CUB/101; Mr. Selecky’s qualifications are set
forth in ICNU/201; Mr. Higgins’ qualifications are set forth in FM/100; Mr., Tooze’s
qualifications are set forth in COP/102 and Mr. Schoenbeck’s qualifications are set forth
in KWUA/101. The qualifications of Ms. Fogue are provided as Exhibit Joint
Parties/101.
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?
This testimony describes and supports the Stipulation dated and filed in this case on
August 3, 2006 among PacifiCorp, Staff, CUB, ICNU, Kroger, the City of Portland,
KWUA and League (the “Stipulation”). The Stipulation is identified as Exhibit Joint
Parties/102, Exhibit Joint Parties/102 includes a corrected Exhibit B. Our testimony
supports all general provisions of the Stipulation. There are some agreements in the

Stipulation that are specific to certain parties, such as the City of Portland/League issues



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
2

21

S22

23

24

Joint Parties/100

Durrenberger, et al./2
and the Direct Access Opt-Out tariff. On those subjects, the witnesses for the specific
parties should be considered the primary sponsors of the Joint Testimony.
HOW DID THE STIPULATION PARTIES ARRIVE AT THE STIPULATION?
Administrative Law Judge Kirkpatrick’s Prehearing Conference Memorandum scheduled
settlement conferences in this Docket commencing on June 14, 2006. The conferences
were open to all parties. The parties convened in Salem, Oregon and/or via
teleconference on multiple occasions between June 14, 2006 and July 26, 2006, resulting
in the Stipulation.
DOES THE STIPULATION REPRESENT RESOLUTION OF ALL ISSUES IN
PACIFICORP’S GENERAL RATE CASE?
Yes. The Stipulation is a comprehensive settlement that reflects agreement among all
actively participating parties in Docket No. UE 179.
HAVE OTHER PARTIES BEEN INVITED TO JOIN IN THE STIPULATION?
Yes. The Stipulation has been circulated to other intervening partics in this proceeding
and they have been invited to join. Other parties may join by signing and filing a copy of
the Stipulation.
IS THE STIPULATION BASED UPON AGREEMENT TO A REASONABLE
OVERALL RATE INCREASE, RATHER THAN AGREEMENT TO SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS FOR EACH COST ELEMENT INCLUDED IN PACIFICORP’S
GENERAL RATE FILING?
Yes. This approach was necessary to produce a comprehensive settlement among all
active parties on all issues in this case. The Parties agreed to an acceptable total level of
revenue requirement increase for PacifiCorp. For purposes of the Stipulation, the Parties

also agreed to specific cost levels for PacifiCorp’s Net Variable Power Costs (“NVPC™),



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1o
20
21
2
23

24

Joint Parties/100

Durrenberger, et al./3
cost of capital, and tax, and agreed that PacifiCorp could recover its FAS 87 pension
expense (although there is no agreement on the FAS 87 pension expense criteria used by
the actuary in PacifiCorp’s original filing). Beyond this, the Parties did not agree on
specific cost levels for the majority of the individual elements of PacifiCorp’s general
rate filing. Instead, for purposes of the Stipulation, the Parties agreed to a high-level
grouping of proposed cost adjustments, as set forth in Exhibit B of the Stipulation, Joint
Parties/102. As with all elements of this Stipulation, except as expressly noted in the
Stipulation, these grouped adjustments are non-precedential and not binding upon the
Parties for any future PacifiCorp rate case.
PLEASE DESCRIBE PACIFICORP’S ORIGINAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT
INCREASE REQUEST.
On February 23, 2006, PaciCorp filed revised tariff schedules for Oregon that would
result in a base price increase of approximately $112 million or 13.2 percent. PacifiCorp
based its filing on a 2007 calendar year test period. PacifiCorp filed a NVPC update,
consisting of a Transition Adjustment Mechanism (“TAM”) update and Supplemental
Testimony, which increased its requested revenue requirement by approximately
$6.7 miilion for a total of $118.7 million.
WERE THERE OTHER CHANGES TO PACIFICORP’S REVENUES THAT
IMPACTED THE NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT REQUEST?
Yes. On April 12, 2006, the Oregon Public Utility Commission issued an order in
PacifiCorp’s Docket No. UE 170 resolving the issues associated with Klamath River
Basin irrigator rates. This order granted PacifiCorp an increase in base rates of
approximately $2 million. This rate increase updated PacifiCorp’s present revenues and

lowered the net revenue requirement request to $116.7 million.



10
11
12
13
14
I5
16
.17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Joint Parties/100

Durrenberger, et al./4
WHAT IS THE ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF THE
ADJUSTMENTS CONTAINED IN THE STIPULATION?
The net effect of the Stipulation is a reduction in PacifiCorp’s proposed net 2007 revenue
requirement from $116.7 million to a maximum of approximately $43 million. This
would result in an overall rate increase of approximately 5 percent. PacifiCorp’s revenue
requirement increase will include two separate components. First, there is a non-NVPC
increase of $33 million. Second, there is a NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 that 1s capped

at $10 million. The NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 may be less than $10 million.

NVPC/TAM

Q.

PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW THE NVPC/TAM RATE INCREASE FOR 2007 WILL
BE CALCULATED.

The Parties agree that the NVPC/TAM rate increase for 2007 will be calculated as
follows:

1. Begin with PacifiCorp’s proposed UE 179 total Company NVPC of
$889.4 million.

2. Subtract $50 million, producing an adjusted NVPC of $839.4 million. This
$50 million adjustment is comprised (for settlement purposes only) of the
following adjustments: Cool Keeper $1.3 million; Foote Creek Wind
$.8 million; Planned outages $1.3 million; Desert Power QF $13.4 million;
Ancillary Benefits $4.1 million; and Other $29.1 million.

3. Subtract PacifiCorp’s current NVPC of $796.5 million from the adjusted
UE 179 NVPC of $839.4 million to determine the total NVPC-related
increase before 2007 TAM updates and before application of the $10 million

cap. This increase to $839.4 million would result in a $42.9 million NVPC



.10
11
| 12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./5
increase. Regardless of the final TAM amount, the total Company NVPC for
2007 will be capped at $834.4 million, and the NVPC increase will be capped at
$37.9 million. Exhibit A of the Stipulation, Joint Parties/102, contains the
calculation used to derive these amounts.
HOW WILL THE ULTIMATE LEVEL OF THE NVPC/TAM INCREASE FOR 2007
BE DETERMINED?
The ultimate level of the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 will be based upon the
difference between the total Company NVPC in rates as approved in UE 170 and the
total Company NVPC in rates after completion of the TAM process in this case. The
amount of the final NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not currently in the record in this
proceeding, but the Parties agree that the total Company NVPC/TAM limitation agreed
to in the Stipulation will ensure that the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not more than
$10 million allocated to Oregon.
UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, CAN THE COMPANY’S TOTAL REVENUE
REQUIREMENT INCREASE RESULTING FROM THE STIPULATION EXCEED
$43 MILLION?
No. The NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is capped. If the final 2007 NVPC/TAM update
were to produce an increase higher than $10 million, PacifiCorp has agreed to forgo the
additional revenue under the terms of the Stipulation. PacifiCorp cannot increase the
non-NVPC rates by any amount above $33 million to make up for an NVPC increase of
less than $10 million allocated to Oregon.
PLEASE DISCUSS THE PLANNED UPDATES TO PACIFICORP’S TAM PRIOR

TO THE PROPOSED RATE EFFECTIVE DATE IN THIS CASE.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Joint Parties/100

Durrenberger, et al./6
PacifiCorp will apply three TAM updates to its NVPC in the fall of 2006 before the
proposed effective date for rates in this case. The first update is scheduled for
October 9, 2006 for new or revised wheeling, fuel and wholesale sales and purchases
contracts and known and measurable changes for wholesale sales, purchase power,
wheeling, natural gas, coal and the Leaning Juniper wind project as of September 30,
2006. The second update is scheduled for November 1, 2006 and will include the most
recent forward price curves for electricity andl natural gas, setting indicative prices for
calculating the direct access transition adjustment. The final update is scheduled for
November 14, 2006, again including only the most recent forward price curves for
electricity and natural gas which will set the final direct access transition adjustment.
ARE ANY OTHER UPDATES TO NVPC APPLICABLE TO 2007 PERMISSIBLE
UNDER THIS STIPULATION?
No.
DO THE PARTIES RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE ELEMENTS OF
THESE TAM UPDATES?
Yes. The Parties have not reviewed these yet to be filed TAM updates; therefore, the
Parties reserve the right to challenge any of these TAM updates once filed. The Parties
also reserve their rights to challenge changes to the GRID model or data input changes

other than those agreed to in the Stipulation in the TAM updates.

Cost of Capital

Q.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ADJUSTMENTS RELATED TO COST OF CAPITAL
CONTAINED IN THE STIPULATION.
The Stipulation Parties agree that the overall rate of return (“ROR”) should be set at

8.16 percent. The Parties further agree that, for all Oregon regulation purposes, until



p=]

10
11
12

13

14

15

‘16

17

18

19

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./7

such time as the Commission issues a general rate order subsequent to UE 179,

PacifiCorp will use the weighted cost of capital set at 8.16 percent. Without accepting

the individual capital components, the Parties have derived the ROR of 8.16 percent, and

for Oregon regulation purposes will assume the components, as specified in the table

below.
Component % of Capital Cost Weighted Cost
Debt 49.00% 6.32% 3.10%
Preferred 1.00% 6.30% 0.06%
Common 50.00% 10.00% 5.00%
Total 100.00% | 8.16%

This change to the Company’s cost of capital results in a $35.2 million reduction from the

Company’s updated revenue requirement request.

Other Adjustments

Q. EARLIER IN THE TESTIMONY YOU MENTIONED A HIGH-LEVEL GROUPING

OF PROPOSED COST ADJUSTMENTS. PLEASE DESCRIBE THESE

ADJUSTMENTS.

A. Our description of the adjustments starts with the $116.7 million amount shown in the

right column on the table in Exhibit B of the Stipulation, Joint Parties/102.

The adjustments to Rate of Return and Net Power Costs described earlier in the

testimony reduce the requested revenue requirement by $35.2 million and $14.4 million,

respectively.

A&G adjustments to address all issues raised by parties related to rebasing,

incentives, manpower, memberships, benefits, health care, legal fees, Senate Bill 1149

implementation and pensions produce an adjustment of $7.5 million.



10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Taxes

o

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./8

Adjustments to Federal and State Income Tax based on the agreed upon capital
structure reduces the revenue requirement increase by $2.3 million.

Adjustment 8-5, Other Revenues, addresses adjustments proposed by multiple
parties, including ICNU’s WAPA adjustment, and Other Revenue reduces the revenue
requirement by $1.3 million.

Adjustment 8-6, Uncollectibles, addresses issues raised by Staff and CUB and
reduces the requested revenue requirement by $770,000.

O&M adjustments addressing issues raised by parties related to generation
overhauls, power delivery programs, generation contracts and special maintenance
produce an adjustment of $11.7 million.

Finally, an adjustment associated with the timing of cash payments with Hydro
relicensing produces an adjustment of $600,000.

The total of these adjustments produces the agreed upon maximum revenue

requirement increase of $43 million.

PLEASE DISCUSS THE AGREEMENT RELATED TO THE LEVEL OF TAX
EXPENSE INCLUDED IN PACIFICORP’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT AS A
RESULT OF THE STIPULATION.

The Parties agree to the tax expense levels contained in the revenue requirement model
attached as Exhibit B to the Stipulation, Joint Parties/102, which are calculated on a
stand-alone basis.

ARE THERE QUALIFICATIONS RELATED TO THE AGREEMENT ON THE
LEVEL OF TAX EXPENSE INCLUDED IN PACIFICORP’S REVENUE

REQUIREMENT?



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Joint Parties/100

Durrenberger, et al./9
Yes. As with all elements of this Stipulation, except as expressly stated in the
Stipulation, this agreement is non-precedential. Additionally, CUB, ICNU, City of
Portland and KWUA expressly note that this agreement is predicated on the fact that the
AR 499 rulemaking is not yet completed and the SB 408 automatic adjustment clause can
function to recover any over collection in tax expense resulting from this case. CUB,
ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA do not believe that SB 408 permits calculation of
taxes on a stand-alone basis. CUB, ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA reserve their
right to argue in future PacifiCorp rate proceedings that the Commission should adjust
tax expense to reflect the projected level of taxes to be paid under the Commission’s

SB 408 rules.

Rate Case Stay-Out

Q.

DOES THE STIPULATION INCLUDE A MANDATORY RATE CASE STAY-OUT

PERIOD FOR PACIFICORP?
Yes. As part of the Stipulation, PacifiCorp agrees that it will not file a new general rate

case in Oregon before September 1, 2007.

HOW IS “GENERAL RATE CASE” DEFINED FOR PURPOSES OF THIS STAY-
OUT COMMITMENT?

General rate case is defined as a general rate revision under OAR 860-022-0017(1):

A “general rate revision” is a filing by an energy or large telecommunications utility
which affects all or most of a utility’s rate schedules. “General rate revision” excludes
changes in an automatic adjustment clause under ORS 757.210(1), changes in the credit
reflected on certain electric company rate schedules relating to Section 5(c) of the Pacific
Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act of 1980, or similar changes in
one rate schedule, such as for an amortization, that affects other rate schedules.

ARE THERE ANY EXCLUSIONS TO THIS STAY-OUT PROVISION?



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

o 21

22

23

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./10

Yes. PacifiCorp’s filing in 2007 for its 2008 TAM is expressly excluded from this stay-
out provision. The parties also understand and agree that deferr;ad accounting requests
and implementation are not impacted by this stay-out provision, except as noted below.
DOES PACIFICORP HAVE THE ABILITY TO SEEK RECOVERY OF ANY
CAPITAL COSTS OF NEW GENERATION RESOURCES PRIOR TO

SEPTEMBER 1, 2007?

No. The stay-out precludes PaciﬁCorp from seeking recovery of any capital costs,
including any deferred recovery, of Leaning Juniper or any other new generation resource

in Oregon before September 1, 2007.

City of Portland and League Issues

Q.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE AGREEMENTS INCLUDED IN THE STIPULATION
RELATED TO THE SPECIFIC ISSUES OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND AND THE
LEAGUE.

PacifiCorp agrees to work with the City of Portland and the League to develop mutually
agreeable rules for restoration priorities for PacifiCorp’s Oregon service territory, and file
tariffs with the Commission by January 1, 2007 reflecting these rules. PacifiCorp agrees
to extend Schedule 781, the direct access shopping incentive schedule through
December 31, 2009, with a shopping credit in 2007 of 5 mills, in 2008 of 4 mills and in
2009 of 3 mills. To facilitate the City of Portland’s ability to participate in Portland
General Electric Company’s (“PGE”) direct access election window beginning in
November 2006 for its street-lighting customers, PacifiCorp also agrees to work with
PGE to ensure that no direct access barriers exist for City of Portlaﬁd street lighting

customers covered by the 1977 contract between PacifiCorp and PGE. The City of



10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./11

Portland acknowledges the need for a reciprocal commitment from PGE for effective

implementation of this agreement.

Direct Access Opt-out Tariff

Q.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE AGREEMENT IN THE STIPULATION RELATED TO
PACIFICORP’S PROPOSED SCHEDULE 295-DIRECT ACCESS OPT-OUT TARIFF.
PacifiCorp and ICNU agree to support the adoption of PacifiCorp’s Schedule 295,
Advice No. 05-015, which was filed on October 14, 2005. Schedule 295 creates a long-
term opt-out offering for larger direct access customers for the November 2006 direct
access enrollment window. Staff agrees to work with PacifiCorp and ICNU to develop a

long-term opt-out tariff acceptable to PacifiCorp, ICNU and Staff. Staff agrees to bring

this filing before the Commission no later than October 24, 2006. PacifiCorp agrees to

file and support revised rate schedule 295, which is attached as Exhibit D to the

Stipulation, Joint Parties/102.

Rate Spread

Q.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ADJUSTMENTS RELATED TOQ THE NON-NVPC RATE
SPREAD CONTAINED IN THE STIPULATION.

As a general matter, the rate spread for the non-NVPC rate increase is largely based upon
equal percentage to all rate groups. To facilitate settlement, the Parties agreed to a few
adjustments to an equal percentage spread. The agreed adjustments primarily served to
further align specific rate schedules with their underlying costs.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RATE SPREAD FOR THE NVPC PORTION OF THE
RATE INCREASE CONTAINED IN THE STIPULATION.

Consistent with PacifiCorp’s 2006 TAM update, the NVPC portion of the rate increase is

spread only to the energy component of rates.



Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./12

1 Pensions

2 Q PLEASE DESCRIBE THE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO PENSIONS CONTAINED

3 IN THE STIPULATION.

4 A The Parties agree that the Stipulation will permit PacifiCorp to recover its full FAS 87

5 pension expense, but the Parties have not reached an agreement regarding whether the
6 FAS 87 pension expense criteria used by the actuary included in PacifiCorp’s original
7 ' filing is appropriate.

38  Effective Date

9 Q. WHAT IS THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AGREED REVENUE REQUIREMNET

10 INCREASE?
11 Al The effective date of these new rates is January 1, 2007. This reflects a short extension
12 of the statutory suspension period applicable to this case.

i3 Other Terms of Stipulation

4 Q. DO THE STIPULATION PARTIES AGREE TO SUPPORT THIS STIPULATION
15 THROUGHOUT THE REMAINDER OF THE UE 179 RATE PROCEEDING?

16 A. Yes. The Stipulation Parties agree that the Stipulation resolves all issues in PacifiCorp’s

17 UE 179 general rate filing. In this regard, the Stipulation Parties agree to support the

18 Stipulation throughout this case and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor the

19 | Stipulation at any hearings, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting
20 the settlements contained in the Stipulation,

21 Q. DO THE TERMS OF THE STIPULATION APPLY TO OTHER CASES?
22 A, No, the Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the Stipulation Parties
23 made for this case only. By entering into the Stipulation, none of the Stipulation Parties

24 may be deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods



10
1
12
&
14
15
16
¥
18
19
20
21
2
23

24

Joint Parties/100
Durrenberger, et al./13

or theories employed in arriving at the terms of the Stipulation, other than those
specifically identified in the body of the Stipulation. None of the Stipulation Parties has
agreed that any provision of the Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any
other proceeding, except as specified in the Stipulation.

IF THE COMMISSION REJECTS ANY PART OF THE STIPULATION, ARE THE
STIPULATION PARTIES ENTITLED TO RECONSIDER THEIR PARTICIPATION
IN THE STIPULATION?

Yes. The Stipulation provides that if the Commission rejects all or any material portions
of the Stipulation, any Party that is disadvantaged by such action shall have the rights
provided by OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of

the Commission’s Order.

Reasonableness of the Stipulation

Q.

HAVE THE STIPULATION PARTIES EVALUATED THE OVERALL FAIRNESS OF
THE STIPULATION?

Yes. Each of the Stipulation Parties has reviewed the revenue requirement adjustments
contained in the Stipulation, as well as the revenue requirement level resulting-'frorﬁ its
application. The Stipulation Parties agree that the results of the Stipulation are fair, just
aﬁd sufficient in the context of this case and should be adopted.

WHAT IDO THE STIPULATION PARTIES RECOMMEND?

The Stipulation Parties recommend that the Commission adopt the Stipulation and
include the terms and conditions in its order in this case.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF THE
STIPULATION?

Yes.



Joint Parties/101
Fogue/1

WITNESS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

NAME:
EMPLOYER:
TITLE:
ADDRESS:
EDUCATION:

EXPERIENCE:

OTHER EXPERIENCE:

Andrea Fogue

League of Oregon Cities (“LOC”)

Senior Staff Associate

1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200, Salem, Oregon 97301
B.A., Central University of lowa

I have been employed by the LOC for

approximately six years. During my tenure, I have been
(and continue to be) the principal LOC employee
responsible for identifying, evaluating and responding to
legislative and regulatory initiatives and proceedings
involving energy policy issues directly or indirectly
impacting the interests of Oregon cities. In that regard, I
have served (and continue to serve) as the LOC’s liaison to
trade organizations and other entities with interests in the
energy industry. For example, I serve as the Northwest
Energy Efficiency Alliance’s liaison to Oregon local
governments. I also have been appointed to and served on
governmental advisory bodies, including the Portfolio
Advisory Committee established by SB 1149 where I
served as a charter member.

On behalf of the LOC, I have participated in numerous
Oregon Public Utility Commission proceedings covering a
broad range of issues. These proceedings have including
administrative rulemakings (e.g., AR 394, AR 421, AR
498, and AR 499), private utility general rate cases (e.g.,
UE 115, UE 116, UE 179), utility resource planning
proceedings (e.g., UE 118, UE 119), general policy matters
(e.g., UM 1121), and corporate merger and restructuring
proceedings (e.g., UF 4218 and UM 1209). Prior to
coming to Oregon I worked with the Iowa League of Cities
where [ was also responsible for energy policy issues.

UE 179 — Witness Qualification Statement of Andrea Fogue



Joint Parties/102
Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 179
In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a STIPULATION
General Rate Increase in the Company’s
Oregon Annual Revenues

This Stipulatioﬁ is entered into for the purpose of resolving all issues among the parties to

this Stipulation related to PacifiCorp’s requested revenue requirement increase in this docket.
PARTIES

1. The initial parties to this Stipulation are PacifiCorp (or the “Company”), Staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB?), the
- Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU™), Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality
Food Centers, Divisions of Kroger Co. (“Kroger™), City of Portland, I;Iamath Water Users
- Association (“KWUA”) and League of Oregon Cities (“League™) (together “the Parties™). This
- Stipulation will be made avaﬂablé;o the other parties to this docket, who may participate by
signing and filing a copy of the Stipulation.
o | BACKGROUND

2. On February 23, 2006, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff schedules for Oregon that
would result in a base .price increase of approximately $112 million or 13.2 percent. PacifiCorp
based its filing on a 2007 calendar year tesf period. PacifiCorp filed a Net Variable Power Cost
| (“NVPC”) update (consisting of a Transition Adjustment Mechanism (“TAM”) update and
Supple_mentai Testimony), which increased its requested revenue requirement by approximately

$6.7 million for a total of $118.7 million.

.PAGE 1 - STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 2

3. Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Kirkpatrick’s Prehearing Conference
Memorandum, the Parties commenced settlement conferences on June 14-16, 2006. These
settlement conferences continued oh June 21, 23 and July 10, 24 and 27, 2006. The settlement
conferences were noticed and all parties were invited to participate.
4. As aresult of the settlement conferences, the Parties have reached a
comprehensive settlement in this case. The net effect of this Stipulation reduces PacifiCorp’s
proposed increase in test period revenue requirement to 2 maximum of $43 million, which would
result in an overall rate increase of approximately 5 percent. PacifiCorp’s revenue requirement
-increase will include two separate components. First, there is a non-NVPC increase of $33

million. Second, there is a NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 that is capped at $10 million. The
NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 may be less than $10 million. The effective date of these new
- rates is January 1, 2007, which reflects a short extension of the statutory suspension period
applicable to this case. Exhibit A to this Stipulation contains the calculation that will be used to
determiﬁe the NVPC increase in this case. Exhibit B to this Stipulation shows the revenue
requirement at the maximum $43 million level, reflecting the maximum NVPC/TAM increase
for 2007 possible under this Stipulation. Exhibit C to this Stipulaﬁon shows the estimated rate
. spread, assuming a total $43 million increase. The final, overall rate increase may be less than
$43 million.

AGREEMENT
5. The Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and request that

the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Parties agree that the following

PAGE 2 - STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102 _
Page 3
adjustments, and the revenue requirement levels resulting from their application, are fair, just,

sufficient and reasonable:

a. Non-NVPC Rafes: The Parties agree to a revenue requirement increase of

$33 million, which represents a settlement of all issues in this case, except NVPC/TAM, which is
addressed in paragraph 5(b). Regardless of the overall level of rate increase derived from the
.NVPC/TAM procedure explained in section 5(b), PacifiCorp shall not increase its non-NVPC

- rates in this case by more than $33 million.

b. NVPC/TAM: In addition to the non-NVPC rate increase, the Parties agree to a
NVPC/TAM rate increase for 2007 capped at a maximum of $10 million. This increase will be
calculated using the foHoWing steps:

(i) Begin with PacifiCorp’s proposed UE 179 total Company NVPC of $889.4
million.

(ii)  Subtract $50 million, producing an adjusted NVPC of $839.4 million. This
$50 million adjustment is comprised (for settlement purposes only) of the following adjustments:
Cool Keeper $1.3 million; Foote Creek Wind $.8 million; Planned outages $1.3 million; Desert
Power QF $13.4 million; Ancillary Benefits $4.1 million; and Other $29.1 million. No other
N modeling changes will be made to GRID (PacifiCorp’s NVPC model) and applied in this case,
3 _ unless agreed to by the Parties. The Parties agree that this procedure will ensure that the

| NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 will not exceed a maximum of $10 million allocated to Oregon.
The Parties reserve their ri ghts to challenge changes to tﬁe GRID model or data inpuf changes

other than those agreed to in this Stipulation in the TAM updates, -

PAGE 3 - STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 4

(i)  Subtract PacifiCorp’s current NVPC of $796.5 million from the adjusted UE 179
NVPC of $839.4 million to determine the total NVPC-related increase before 2007 TAM updates
and before application of the $10 million cap. This increase to $839.4 million would result in a
$42.9 million NVPC increase. Regardless of the final TAM amount, the total Company NVPC
for 2007 will be capped at $834.4 million, and the NVPC increase will be capped at $37.9
million. Exhibit A confains the calculétion used to derive these amounts.

(iv) Regardless of the final level of NVPC/TAM rates for 2007, the Parties agree that
the Company may not increase non-NVPC rates by any amount above $33 million in this case to
make up for an NVPC increase of less than $10 million allocated to Oregon.

) The ultimate level of the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 will be based upon the
. difference between the total Company NVPC in rates as approved in UE 170 and the total
Company NVPC in rates after completion of the TAM process in this case. The amount of the
" final NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not yet in the record in this proceeding, but the Parties
agree that the total Company NVPC/TAM limitation agreed to in this Stipulation will ensure that
the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not more than $10 million allocated to Oregon.

(vi)  PacifiCorp will apply three TAM updates to its NVPC in the fall of 2006 before
the proposed effective date for rates in this case. The first update is scheduled for October 9,
2006 for new or revised wheeling, fuel and wholesale sales and purchases contracts and known
. and measurable changes for wholesale sales, purchase power, wheeling, natural gas, coal and the
Leaning Juniper wind project as of September 30, 2006. The second update is scheduled for
November 1, 2006 and will include the most recent forward price curve for electricity and

- natural gas, setting indicative prices for calculating the direct access transition adjustment. The

PAGE 4 -~ STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 5

final update is on November 14, 2006, again including only the most recent forward price curve
for electricity and natural gas prices, setting the final direct access transition adjustment. No
other updates to NVPC applicable to 2007 are permissible under this Stipulation, The Parties
have not reviewed these yet to be filed TAM updates; therefore, the Parties reserve the right to
challenge any of these TAM updates on grounds other than those covered by this subsection and
by subsection 5(b)(ii), including the fact that-they include imprudent new or revised contracts,
inaccurate information, or inappropriate GRID model changes or data inputs, or are otherwise
inconsistent with this Stipulation or the law.

(vii)  PacifiCorp will compare its adjusted NVPC after the three fall 2006 updates and
conduct the same calculation set forth in subsection 5(b)(iii) above to determine the final
NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 in this case. PacifiCorp will include its actual NVPC results for
2007 in rates, not to exceed an Oregon allocated increase of $10 million for rates to be effective
 January 1, 2007.

c. ARate Change Eﬁ'ectiye Date: The Parties agree that the rate changes as specified
in this Stipulation should go into effect on January 1, 2007. The Company agrees to waive the
~ current tariff suspension .date in UE 179 of December 24, 2006 to January 1, 2007.

d. - Cost of Capital: The Parties agree that the overall rate of return (“ROR”)VshouId
“be set at 8.16 percent, which also settles all issues associated with cost of capital (e.g., issuance
costs). The Parties further agree that, for all Oregon regulation purposes, until such time as the
| - Comimission issues a general rate order subsequent to UE 179, PacifiCorp will use the weighted

. cost of capital set at 8.16 percent ROR. The Parties do not agree on the individual capital

-components that result in the ROR of 8.16 percent. Without accepting the individual capital

" PAGES5- STIPULATION



Joint Parties/10p
Page 6

components, the Parties have derived the ROR of 8.16 percent, and for Oregon regulation

purposes will assume the components, as specified in the table below.

Component % of Capital Cost Weighted Cost
Debt 49.00% 6.32% 3.10%
Preferred 1.00% 6.30% 0.06%
Common 50.00% 10.00% 5.00%
Total 100.00% l 8.16%
e. Pensions: The Parties agree that this Stipulation will permit the Company to

recover its full FAS 87 pension expense. The Parties have not reached an agreement regarding

* whether the FAS 87 pension expense criteria used by the actuary included in PacifiCorp’s
- original filing is appropriate. This agreement is non-precedential and is not binding upon the

- Parties for any future PacifiCorp rate case.
£ Taxes: The Parties agree on the tax expense levels contained in the revenue

| requirement mode] attached as Exhibit B, which are calculated on a stand-alone basis. For CUB,
ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA, this agreement is expressly non-precedential and predicated
on the fact that the AR 499 rulemaking is not yet completed and the SB 408 automatic

| adjustment clause can function to recover any over collection in tax expense resulting from this
case. CUB, ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA reserve their right to argue in fisture PacifiCorp
rate proceedings that the Commission should adjust tax expense to reflect the projected level of _

* . taxes to be paid under the Commission’s SB 408 rules.

g Rate Case Stay-Out: PacifiCorp agrees that it will not file a new general rate case

(defined as a general rate revision under OAR 860-022-0017(1)) in Oregon before September I,

PAGE 6 - STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 7

2007. This stay-out precludes PacifiCorp from seeking recovery of capital costs, including any
deferred recovery, of Leaning Juniper or any other new generation resource in Oregon before
September 1, 2007. PacifiCorp’s filing in 2007 for its 2008 TAM is expressly excluded from
this stay-out provision.

h. Rate Spread: The Parties agree to the rate spread set forth in Exhibit C, subject to
adjustments as necessary to match the final 2007 NVPC-related rate increase in this case. Asa
general matter, the rate spread for the non-NVPC rate increase is largely based upon equal

percentage increases to all rate groups, with a few adjustments, and the NVPC portion of the rate

increase is spread only to the energy component of rates.

i. City of Portland and I eague Issues: PacifiCorp agrees to work with the City of

Portland and the League on mutually agreeable rules for restoration priorities for PacifiCorp’s
Oregon service territory, and file tariffs with the Commission by January 1, 2007 reflecting these
) rules. PacifiCorp agrees to extend Schedule 781, the direct access shopping incentive schedule
~ through December 31, 2009, with a shopping credit in 2007 of 5 mills, in 2008 of 4 mills and in
2009 of 3 mills. To facilitate the City of Portland’s ability to participate in PGE’s direct access
_ election window beginning in November 2006 for its street-lighting customers, PacifiCorp also
agrees to work with Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) to ensure that no direct access
barriers exist for City of Portland street lighting customers covered by the 1977 contract between
PacifiCorp and PGE. The City of Portland acknowledges the need for a reciprocal commitment
from PGE for effective implementation of this agreement. |

j- Direct Access Opt-Out Tariff: PacifiCorp and ICNU agree to support the

" adoption of PacifiCorp’s Schedule 295, Advice No. 05-015, which was filed on October 14,

PAGE 7 - STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 8

2005. Schedule 295 creates a long-term opt-out offering for direct access customers for the
November 2006 direct access enrollment window. Staff agrees to work with PacifiCorp and
ICNU to develop a long-term opt-out tariff acceptable to PacifiCorp, ICNU and Staff. Staff -
* agrees to bring this filing before the Commission no later than October 24, 2006. PacifiCorp
agrees to file and support revised rate schedule 295, which is attached as Exhibit D to this
Stipulation.

6. The Parties to this Stipulation agree that it resolves all issues in this case. The
Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the Parties. As
- such, conduct, statements and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this Stipulation shall not
be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding.

7. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
* pursuant to OAR 860-14-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
~ proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at the hearing, and
- recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the setflements contained herein.

8. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties
égree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this
Stipulation. The Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
.. deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues that

' aré incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation.
| 9, The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
 Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes additional material

conditions in approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shall have the

PAGE 8 - STIPULATION



- Jbint Parties/T 62
Page g
rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of

the Commission’s Order.

10. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the body of
this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that aﬁy provision of this Stipulation is

- appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in
Section 5 of this Stipulation.

11.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

Signature page follows

PAGES - STIPULATION -



.Joint Parties/102
Page 10

PACIFICORP STAFF
By: Ardrea  KelQy By:
0
Date: 3 Aung Oy, Date:
~
ICNU CUB
By: By:
Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY , CITY OF PORTLAND
By: | By:
Date: Date:
- KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
_By: : By:

" Date: - Date:

 "PAGE10- . " STIPULATION



UJ - KuBs/au

PACIFICORP

By:

Date:

ICNU

By:

Date:

KROGER COMPANY

By:

" Date:

- KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC.

By:

Date:

Fax:503=3 f§-h300

STAFF

Aug 3J Z0U8 UY:3Zam POLZ/O4Z

Joint Parties/102
Page 11 _

Date: /3/0 ”

{

CUB

By:

Date:

CITY OF PORTLAND

By:

Date:

LEAGUE OF OREGON

By:

CITIES

Date:

 PAGE10- . STIPULATION



PACIFICORP

By:

" Date:

ICNU

By MM@JMW

Date: y "5 - o? M@

KROGER COMPANY

By:

]jate:

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC.

By:

Date:

STAFF

By:

Date:

Joint Parties/102

Page 12

CUB

Date:

CITY OF PORTLAND

By:

Pate:

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

By:

Date:

.PAGE10- .. STIPULATION




o swrLTIe L1162 DwIZ4zISG
Joint Pargzgg'?g |

PACIFICORP STAFF

By: By:

Date: Date:

ICNU CUB

' By: m:/,% ok e

Date: Date: s

KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND

By: By:

.Date: Date;

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

. By: By:

Date: Date: -

- PAGE10- STIPULATION |

PAGE B2



Joint Patties/102 |
Page 14

PACIFICORP STAFF
By: By:
Date: - Date:
ICNU CUB
By: By:
© Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By:. - By: &’HWWM\/ Haﬂ@x
' \J
Date: Date: A 3. 200 6
k ()
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOQOC. - LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
‘By: By:
Date: Date:

CPAGEW0-  STIPULATION



BV trv e

“ Joint Parties 102
Page 15
PACIFICORP STAFF
By: By:
Date: Date:
ICNU CUB
‘ By: _ By:

Date: Date:
kROGER COMPANY CITY OF. PORTLAND

_ By: By:

_ -Date: Date:

. KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

~ P
By: MZM By:

- Dater _ 5"3“ g Date:

PAGE10- - '~ STIPULATION



Joint Parties/102
Page 16

PACIFICORP STAFF
By: By:
Date: Date:
1eNU cuB
By: By:
Date: Date:
" KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By: By:
Date: | Date:
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

.1_3y: B}r: M é?&)
Date: Date: _ﬁﬂ?gw,ﬁ . A00(z.

 PAGE10- STIPULATION -



h Joint Parties/102
Page 17

Exhibit A



Joint Parties/102

Page 18

2(LeLV 12+6429°02) IS%0S 1 O %08 pawbiom 1/

¥'ye8% . dVO OdAN Auedwioo fejo).
61 8'l¢ asessoul degy Auedwo [ejo
%0792 L/, Jojoe) uogieooly
ol 6.41-3n sseasoul deg Wy | uoBsip
§'96.% OdAN 04} 3N Auedwon |ejoy,

. $ suolin
Lojie|noles esealou; pue deg (DcAN) 102 JaMod siqeleA JoN

(W) wsiueyosiy jusunsnipy uoisuel |




Joint Partieg/ 02
Page 19

Exhibit B



N
o
o
38
ot o %00°0) %06'S %95'C Ayinb3 uottinyey parjduy
o %0918 %¥0° L %519 LINay Jo sjey
[
w..w aseq ajey abrioay (vi10)
0 {suogonpaq)/suohppy 958 S1EY D8I
0 4G PRLBIRG DSIN
0 spewhedalg
i 0 SUEQT] UOREZUBLJEOAN
W 0 UORONIISUOS IO} SSIUBAPY JOLLGISHD
626'6Z 626'62 0 sallddng % sensepy
, Zro'ss Zro'sl ] A00IS [and
£00'a2 20€'sg (128} [eldes Bupiop
G58'6E §58'6) 0 siusuisn [py uosInboy
0 1] 0 351 21NN JOI PleH Meld
LE'202'2S 18E'c02'ZS (bras) ueld AN 39N
(se¢°2) (cev's) i} HPeID KBl "Auj PEIRRQ PEFRIMUNIDY
{08'ze) (088'vZE) a SoXE | SLI0OU; PaLiaa(] PRARINUNGDY
(S6L'V1L6'L) (ssL'vig's) 4} uoReZIHCY ¥ UogeAdaq pRBNLINDYY  8sa
1686ty v LER'BYY'PS (vrag) B0IMBS Ul jUB)g 2L193]3
aseg ajey aberony
m%am‘mmmx sanuansy Gunelado Jey
8rg'olo’Ls ZL4'666$ 282'219) vy L10'LE sasuadxz Bunesadp [ejol
{8gi'e) (gol'e) 0 asuadxg 3 anuaAsY SNOBUL(ISOSIKY
259'8 pZe'Zo ziL'ol SOXE ] SWOodU|
966'sy 895'St 0 SWODUL UBLY JSUIO) SBXBY
9656'84 965'gl jor UofpezIpoLy
Zee'lzl 28g'1zZL 1} uoiemaideq
88E'YGLS 80L°p52 (£26'228) aoueuBUIE *p UoesadE |ejoL
Z60°Z9 26029 (9612} [BIBUSE) PUE SANRASIUILLDY
a 0 ] seeg
9962 989'Z 0 OJU) % BOYUBS JBWOISNY)
£95'6E £9G'gE {os2) $JUNODDY JAWCISNTY
vl pLLLL (ro0's) uegnquisi
096'28 098'ze (L29'1) UOISSILUSUEL )
2i9'0ee zig'eee (ree's) Addng Jemod Jsu0)
£85's £85'6 (z1e'L} UOBONPOL OIPAH
LEB'ZOTS 1£8'20c8 0a0'9%- UCHINPOI] WESS
sasuadxgy Bunesadp
LZO'¥0Z' LS 000'e¥s 28'lo1'LS Zht'es 581'661'L$ sanuaaay Bunessdo fe10)
GEQ'GE GE9'GE 6ET'L gpeipe sanusAsy Jauyig
866°822 8G6'8.2 0 S8|eg 9|ess|oupn
ye0'068% | 000'cr$ | PED’LYES £02'1% soleg pesy
sanuaAay bunezadp
(@ () (e ) (1) 133HS AMYINIANNS
wmay wnay palsnipy sjusussnipy Buiny
a|geuosesy B|gRUDSEDY 8002 Avedwog
12 Joy abueyn I9d spNsay
s)nsay paanbay uoBas) 200z

or
BE
8€
LE
o€
GE

£E
4
3
0g

62

82
2
92
14
¥

™ N

(000%)
4002 ‘1€ ¥3AWADIA ONIANT ¥vIA
SNOLLYY3dO 40 S1INSTY a31vI0T1V NODIHO
élLIan
dH021dI0vd




Joint Parties/102

Page 21

i

JW?@ gz
b :%mxm%mu@mf:s?m

(ogt)
¥E8'YS

LE8'88LS

ieseles
0
668°0 £96'8
£0'6rLS 57262
0 0
0 0

XE] 8Woou| [e1o,
SOXE ] pallsya(] 10} UOISINOIL

euasnlpy Oif eI0L
uonelolsay
[edsiad

Waunsnipy oL

Xe| |e1epad usung
S)IP2J9 Xe ) |esspay
%GE @ xe ) [esspad

SWIOSU| Bqexe} [elape-
saausteiqg N SINPaYLS I3YI0
uche|saidag Xe L [euoyppy

Xe| 8uoou] SjEIg 19N
. sipal] xe | elelg
%0FS ¥ @ xe] swoou| aelg

aluoau| gjgexe| 8jels [ejo ]
justigsnipy uansideg YO ppy
ALIOVU] B|geXE) AlBlg
(suomppy ssa| suojonpeQ)seousIaNd I SINPaYDg
1S90}t
uonewRideq xel JE)g
uoljenaidag uey) JsYi0 sesuadxs yoog
S3NUBASY Yoog

shid

8887

€T

A4

(%4
oz
6l
413

A
gt
1

¥l
€l
43

Ll
ot

— N M g0 ~D

189 LvS ¥SL'0G1L$
188 LTS ¥G1'0G1i%
298
§gL'.9
Z9e'1Zi : At A S
zig'ole 80£'L 706’518 (bg6'22$)
L29'v0Z' 1% 000'EYS 12919118 Zrr'ed
(6) ) (€ (@
wney winjay pajsnipy sjusuisnipy
s|qeuosEay a|geuoseay uoBaigy 007
e 104 ebueyn
s)nssy painhey uoBa10 f002

SUORe|nojes) Xe| suoou|

(000%)
900Z ‘L€ ¥IFWIADIQ ONIANT ¥YIA

NOILYY3dO 4O S1TINS3Y A3LVYDO0 TV NODIHO

6.1 AN . .
d¥021410vd




PACIFICORP

UE 179 Joint Parties/102
ISSUE SUMMARY SHEET Page 22
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2006
($000)
Revenue Revenue
Requirement Requirement
Effect fnon- Effect
power cost) {inc.power cost}
Revenue Requirement (Non-power Costs) on the Company’s Filed Resuilts $94,287 $0
Revenue Requirement {including TAM Update) on Company’s Filed Results $118,677
Klamath Rate Change Adjustment ($2,000) {$2,000)
Updated Revenue Remqirement $92,287 116,677
[tem
S0 ($35,157) {$35157)
$5-1, 82, (57,467} ($7.467)
54, 8-7
S-3 {$2,293) ($2,293)
S5 {$1,2T7) {$1,277}
56 s774)| ($774)
$-8 $0 0
8-2 $0 $0
S§-10, S-11 {311,715} {$11,715)
S-12
$-13 $o ($14,390)|*
516 ($604) ($604)
817 $0 $0
[ {$58,287) (§73,677)
Settled Revenué Requirement $32,000 $43,000 [**

* Power Cost adjustment will be no less than this amount per the calculation methodolegy in the Stipulation.
** Maximum, not to exceed, incremental revenue requirement increase including final power cost (TAM) updat_e.



Joing Parties/102
Page 23

Exhibit C



Joint Parties/102
Page 24
RATE SPREAD TABLE - UE-179 STIPULATION

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ESTIMATED EFFECY OF PROPOSED PRICE CHANGE
ON REVENUES FROM ELECTRIC SALES TQ ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
DISTRIBUTED BY RATE SCHEDULES IN OREGON
FORECAST 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Line . Sch - Base! Net’ BMA
Neo. Description b N, % % £RWh
(84 1)) 3 “) )
1 nge in Revenue irement 33,000
2 . TAM Adjustment {$000) $10,000
Bestdential
3 Residential 4 4.1% 4.8% 0057
Total Residential 4.1% 4.8%
Commercial & Industria)
5 Gen Sve. <31 kW 23 4,8% 52% {0.559)
6 Gen. Sve. 31 -200 kW 28 52% 5.1% 0401
7 Gen. Sve. 201 - 999 kW 30 63% 5.1% 0.168
3 Large General Service > 1 000 kW 43 7.3% 54% (0-149)
9 Partial Req. Svo. >= 1,000 kW 47 73% 5.4% (0.149)
10 Agricultural Pumping Service 41 53% 5.2% (2.539}
11 Total Commercial & Indestrial 60% 52%
Lighting
2 Outdoor Area Lighting Service 15 6.2% 5.0% 1.002
13 $treet Lighting Service 50 6.2% 50% 0.908
14 Street Lipghting Service HPS 51 6.1% 50% 1416
15 Street Lighting Service 52 6.4% 54% 0.920
16 ‘Su'eet Lighting Service 53 6.3% 51% 0.580
17 Recreational Field Lighting 54 6.2% 57% 0.539
18 ‘Fotal Public Street Lighting 6.2% 50%
19 Tetal . 50% 50%
Notes: RmforKlamax&Basinln‘lgaﬁoamdDmﬁmgcﬁmpﬁlngmdulu 33 will be chanpred in d with Commissian Order 06-

" 172 in Dacket UE-170. Percentages for Schedules 47 and 48 reflect the average rate change for both schedules.

! Includes the effects of Schodule 92

. ¥ Includes the effects of Schedules 92, 95, 198, 291, 292, 293, 296 and 299, Excludes effects of the BPA Encrgy Discount (Schedula 98),
Lo Income Bill Paymont Assistance Charge {Schedale 91) and Public Purpose Charge (Schedule 290). ’ )



~ Joint Parties/102
Page 25 .

- ExhibitD



bt 1 —— e e LT T OO P

Joint Parties/102

Page 28
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY - OREGON
TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT ' SCHEDULE 295
COST OF SERVICE OPT-QUT
Avallahle )

In alf territory served by the Company in the State of Oregon.

Applicable

To Large Nonresidential Consumers who have chosen to opt-out of the Company's cost-of-service
Schedule 200 during the enroliment period specified below and who currently receive Delivery
Service under Schedules 47, 48, 747, or 748 or Consumers who receive service under Delivery
Service Schedules 30, 41, 730 or 741 under a single corporate name with meters of mare than 200
kW of billing demand at least once in the previous thirteen months that total fo at jeast 2 MW,
Beginning with the November 2008 Direct Access Enrollment period, Consumers have a three-year

option.

Minimum Three-Year Option

Enroliment Period: November X-X, 2006 with a minimum service pericd from January 1, 2007 through
December 31, 2000,

Total Eligible Load
A total load of 200 MW will be accepted under this schedule.
- Transition Adjustment
"In calculafing the Transition Adjustment new elechric generation resources (those greater than 100
MW and longer than 10 years which will become used and useful during the 3-year opt-out period —

excluding any Qualifying Facility resources added during this same period) will not be included in the
calculation. The Transition Adjustment will remain fixed over the 3-year period.

FXOCXX /MwWh January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007

$X0CXX Mmwh January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008

FXX XX MMWh January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009
Energy Supply

The Consumer must elect to purchase energy from an ESS (Direct Access Service) for all of the
Consumer’s Points of Delivery under this schedule.

Notification of Transition Adjustment
Based on the announcement date defined in OAR 860-038-275, the Company will post on its website

{www.PaclifiCorp.com) the transition adjustment for each delivery service schedule shown on
Schedule 200 for each applicable delivery voltage level for Nonresidential Consumers for the 3-vear

* period from January 1 of the calendar year subsequent to the announcement date.

. Issued: October 14, 2005 P.UC.ORNo. 35
- Effacive: With service rendered on and after Original Sheet No. 295
January 1, 2007
Issued By

D. Douglas Larson, Vica President, Regulation _

| TF1205.NEW Advice No. 05015



Joint Parties/102

. Page 27
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY OREGON
TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE 295
COST OF SERVICE OPT-OUT
m
Balancing Account

Beginning January 2007, the Company wilt accrue in this account, the costs, resulting from changes
in the forward price curve that occurred during the open enroliment window, the load actually
participating in the cost of service opt-out as compared to the assumed leve! of participation in the
simulations, and any executed energy transactions resulting from significant load departure, if such
costs exceed $250,000. The Company shall accrue interest on transition adjustment balances,
whether positive or negative, at the Company's authorized rate of refurn. Amounts in this account wili
be recovered through Schedule 293 from all consumers eligible for direct access.

" . Issued: Oclober 14, 2005 P.U.C. OR No. 35
Effective; With service rendered on and after QOriginal Sheet No. 265
January 1, 2007 .
Issued By
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

© TF1205.NEW ' Advice No. 05015



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
3 Docket UE 179 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated beiow by email and
4 first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated
5 below.
6 Rates & Regulatory Affairs Jim Abrahamson
Portland General Electric Community Action Directors
7 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 of Oregon
Portland, OR 97204 4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110
8 pae.opuc.filings@pgn.com Salem, OR 97302
9 jim@cado-oregon.org
Kurt Boehm Melinda J. Davison
10 Boehm Kurtz & Lowry Davison Van Cleve, PC
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
11 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Portland, OR 97204
1 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com mail@dvclaw.com
Jim Deason Edward Finklea
13 Attorney at Law Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
521 8W Clay Street, Suite 107 & Lloyd LLP
14 Portland, OR 97201-5407 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
iimdeason@comcast.net Portland, OR 97204
15 efinklea@chbh.com
16 Andrea Fogue Richard Gray
League of Oregon Cities richard.gray@pdxtrans.org
17 PO Box 928
1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200
18 Salem, OR 97308
19 afogue@orcities.org
Jason W. Jones Michael Kurtz
20 Department of Justice Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
_ 1162 Court Street NE 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
21 Salem, OR 97301-4096 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
99 jason.w.jones@state.or.us mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
Richard Lorenz OPUC Dockets
23 Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
: & Lloyd LLP 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
24 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97205
- Portland, OR 97204 dockets@oregoncub.org
25 rlorenz@chbh.com
26
- Page1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 179)

McDowell & Associates PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



O W N g A W N -

BN N N ") [\ %] N - - - - — A -y - -
UTL@N—‘O(QOQ‘\’G)@L@N—*O

26

Page 2

l.on L. Peters
Ipeters@pacifier.com

James T. Selecky

Brubaker & Associates, inc.

1215 Fern Ridge Pkwy, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO 63141
jtselecky@consultbai.com

Douglas Tingey

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Benjamin Walters
bwalters@ci.portland.or.us

DATED: August 21, 2008.

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 179)

Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
ias@dvciaw.com

Karl Hans Tanner

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.
2448 W, Harvard Blvd.

Roseburg, OR 97470
karl.tanner@ucancap.org

David Tooze
dtooze@ci.portiand.or.us

Michael T. Weirich

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street, NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

(/S

K?fh'em McPowell
Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

McDowell & Associates PC
-520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



